
 

 

DATE: 
 

June 30, 2020 

CATEGORY: 
 

Consent 

DEPT.: 
 

Public Works 
 

TITLE: Citywide Bridge Repairs, Project 
19-40—Accept Construction 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Accept Citywide Bridge Repairs, Project 19-40, and authorize the final contract payment. 
 
BACKGROUND  
 
On April 30, 2019, the City Council approved plans and specifications for Citywide 
Bridge Repairs, Project 19-40, and authorized award of the construction contract if the 
low bid was within the project budget.  The construction contract was awarded to C2R 
Engineering, Inc., of Mountain View, at the low bid price of $67,700, which included an 
$8,000 construction contingency.  The project included concrete, steel, timber, and general 
repairs for specific bridges and culvert structures within the City of Mountain View 
(Attachment 1). 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
The final construction cost is $67,700, which is equal to the construction contract amount 
of $67,700 and included one change order in the amount of $8,000.  The change order 
covered additional repairs, including replacing decorative stones, sealing joint cracks, 
and replacing boards on additional bridges within the City.  All work has been completed 
in accordance with the plans and specifications. 
 
“Acceptance” of a construction contract is a legal event recognized by State law when the 
City verifies the contractor has satisfactorily completed a public project.  Once accepted, 
the work on the public project is complete and other actions occur such as final payment 
to the contractor and the release of bonds obtained by the contractor that ensure 
completion of the project.  Following acceptance, the City becomes responsible for the 
maintenance of the public project. 
 



Citywide Bridge Repairs, Project 19-40—Accept Construction 
June 30, 2020 

Page 2 of 2 
 
 

FISCAL IMPACT 
 
Citywide Bridge Repairs, Project 19-40, is funded with $230,000 from the Capital 
Improvement Program Reserve Fund.   
 
The total project expenditure, including project administration, construction and 
inspection, and other costs, is estimated to be $100,048.  The remaining funds in Project 
19-40 will be used to fund additional maintenance repairs on other City-owned bridges 
and culverts. 
 
ALTERNATIVES 
 
Determine that the improvements have not been completed in conformance with City 
standards and decline to accept the improvements until they are completed to the 
satisfaction of the City Council. 
 
PUBLIC NOTICING—Agenda posting. 
 
 
Prepared by: 
 
Marichrisse Gabon 
Assistant Civil Engineer 
 
Reviewed by:  
 
Ashraf Shah 
Principal Civil Engineer, Construction 
 
Edward Arango 
Assistant Public Works Director/ 
    City Engineer 

 Approved by: 
 
Dawn S. Cameron 
Public Works Director 
 
Audrey Seymour Ramberg 
Assistant City Manager/ 
    Chief Operating Officer 
 
 

 
 
Attachment: 1. Project 19-40 List of Bridges 
 
MG/5/CAM/921-06-30-20CR/200355 
 
cc: APWD—Arango, PCE—Shah, PCE—Au, SWPI, ACE—Gabon, SMA—Goedicke, 

PA—Li, SMA—Doan, AFASD, File 19-40 
 


